position or office of any sort in said county government shall be appointed thereon.

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 571, A.]

[Published August 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 500.

AN ACT authorizing and directing the state department of public welfare to grant to Wisconsin Public Service Corporation a perpetual easement to erect, maintain and operate an electric transmission line over and across the land of the Winnebago state hospital situated in the west one-half (W½) of section thirty-five (35), township nineteen (19) north, range sixteen (16) east of the fourth principal meridian, Winnebago county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The state department of public welfare is authorized and directed to grant to Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, its successors and assigns, on payment of such consideration as the state department of public welfare may fix, a perpetual right, privilege and easement to erect, maintain and operate an electric transmission line, comprising H frame tangent structures, conductors and other wires, anchors, guy wires, braces and other usual appendages and appurtenances of such kind as Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, its successors and assigns may from time to time determine, for transmitting electric current over and across land of the Winnebago state hospital situated in the town of Oshkosh, Winnebago county, Wisconsin described as follows:

The west one-half of the northwest quarter of section 35, township 19 north, range 16 east of the fourth principal meridian.

The center of the transmission line is to be located approximately as follows:

Commencing at a point in the west line of the northwest quarter of said section 35 approximately 500 feet north of the southwest corner thereof and running thence northeast approximately 2,327 feet to a point in the north line of the northwest quarter of said section 35 approximately 530 feet west of the northeast corner thereof,

together with the right from time to time to enter upon said premises for the purpose of erecting said line and changing, patrolling, repairing, replacing and removing the same, and the right from time to time to clear all brush and trees within 40 feet on each side of the center line of said transmission line, and the right from time to time to cut down, trim or remove such trees on said premises beyond such 40 feet as in the judgment of Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, its successors and assigns, may interfere with or endanger said line, and to do any and all other acts necessary in the proper erection, safeguarding and operation of said line, which easement shall provide that Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, its successors and assigns, will pay for all damage to crops and fences on said land occasioned at any time in erecting said line or in changing, repairing, patrolling, replacing or removing the same

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 572, A.]

[Published August 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 501.

AN ACT to amend 201.44 (1) and (6) and 201.53 (5) of the statutes, relating to insurance agents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 201.44 (1) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read:

201.44 (1) No policy of insurance shall be solicited, issued or delivered in this state, except through an agent * * * lawfully authorized as to the kind of insurance effected by such policy * * *. The commissioner of insurance may license nonresident brokers to solicit in this state applications for life insurance. Under such regulations and restrictions as may be deemed necessary by the commissioner of insurance, licenses may be issued to nonresident agents, other than persons who represent the insured, who are licensed by the state in which they reside upon payment of an annual fee of \$10; but such agents shall not countersign any policy or contract of insurance.